
· .".,,:. 

I I 

237 

SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette 

Wednesday 6th July, 2005 S.I. No. 21 

[Legal Notice No. 61] 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 

(CAP. 121) 

THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (REDUCTION OF SHIPPING DUTIES) 

ORDER 2005 

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Customs and Excise Act, 

I, PETER J. BOYERS, Minister of Finance, do hereby make the following 

Order:-

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Reduction of 

Shipping Duties) Order 2005 and shall come into force on the date of 

publication in the Gazette. 

2. That the part of the First Schedule to the Customs and Excise Act, 

entitled IMPORT CLASSIFICATION AND TARIFF is hereby amended 

in the following respects:-

a) by deleting duty rate of 5% which appears in respect of tariff 

items 8407.2110,8409.9110,8409.9120,8409.9990,8526.9100 

and 8907.0000 and substituting therefor the word "free"; 

b) by deleting duty rate of 10% which appears in respect of tariff 

items 8407.2900, 8408.1000 and 9014.0000 and substituting 

therefor the word "free"; 

c) by deleting duty rate of 20% which appears in respect of tariff 

items 8407.2120,8901.1010,8901.1090,8901.2010,8901.2090, 

8901.3010, 8901.3090, 8901.9010, 8901.9090, 8902.0010, 

8902.0090, 8904.0000, 8905.0000, 8906.0010, 8906.0090, and 

8908.0000 and substituting therefor the word "free"; 



------------------------

238 

d) by deleting tariff item 6307.0000 Other made up articles, 

including dress patterns Duty Rate 20%, and substituting 

therefor the following new tariff items; 

"6307 Other made up articles, including dress patterns. 

6307.2000 - Life jackets, vests and belts Duty Rate Free 

6307.9000 - Other Duty Rate 20%; 

e) by deleting tariff item "8409.9990 - Other Duty Rate 5%" and 

substituting therefor the following new tariff items; 

"8409.9920 - For engines of 8407.2900 or 8408.1000 

Duty Rate Free 

8409.9990 - Other Duty Rate 5%", and 

f) by inserting a new tariff item as; 

"9908.0000 Marine safety and marine life saving goods and 

equipment and parts therefore, including fire 

extinguishers and charges therefore, which, in 

the opinion of the Comptroller, are required by 

regulation to be carried by vessels at sea or are 

necessary for safe operation of small craft. 

Duty Rate Free" 

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of June, 2005. 

[Legal Notice No. 62] 

PETER J BOYERS 

Minister of Finance 

PRICE CONTROL ACT 
(Cap. 64) 

THE PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND 

RESTRICTION OF PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (NO.1) ORDER 2005. 



239 

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 4 and 6 of the Price Control Act, 

and after consultations with the Prices Advisory Committee, I, WALTON 

NAEZON, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade, do hereby make the 

following Order -

1. This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Application to Goods and 

Restriction of Prices) (Amendment) (No.1) Order 2005 and shall come 

into operation on 21 June 2005. 

2. Schedule 3 to the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of 

Prices) Order 1987* is hereby amended by deleting serial No. 13 thereof 

and substituting therefor the following -

"13 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

WHOLESALE 

(maximum price in 

cents per litre) 

Petroleum Motor Spirit 

- (PMS) 402.22 

Distillate - (ADO) 427.50 

Kerosene - (KERO) 402.22 

RETAIL 

(maximum price in 

cents per litre) 

502.6 

531.6 

(maximum percentage 

mark - up) 

-cost into store plus 

15 % for sales of 

packaged product 

-cost into store plus 

20% for break-bulk 

sales." 

Dated at Honiara this twenty-first day of June, 2005. 

WALTON NAEZON 
Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade 

*L.N.No:47/87 p.104 



[Legal Notice No. 63] 

240 

PRICE CONTROL ACT 

(Cap. 64) 

THE PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND 
RESTRICTION OF PRICES) 

(AMENDMENT) (NO.1) ORDER 2005. 

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 4 and 6 of the Price 
Control Act, and after consultations with the Prices Advisory 
Committee, I, WALTON NAEZON, Minister of Commerce, Employment 

and Trade, do hereby make the following Order -

1. This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Application to 

Goods and Restriction of Prices) (Amendment) (No.1) Order 

2005 and shall come into operation on 21 June 2005. 

2. Schedule 3 to the Price Control (Application to Goods and 

Restriction of Prices) Order 1987* is hereby amended by deleting 

serial No.13 thereof and substituting therefor the following -

"13 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

(a) 

(b) 
(c) 

WHOLESALE 
(maximum price in 
cents per litre) 

Petroleum Motor Spirit 
- (PMSO) 

Distillate - (ADO) 
Kerosene - (KERO) 

402.22 
427.50 
402.22 

RETAIL 
(maximum 
price in cents 
per litre) 

502.6 
531.6 
(maximum 
percentage 
mark - up) 

-cost into store 
plus 15% for 
sales of pack­
aged product 

-cost into store 
plus 20% for 
break-bulk 
sales." 



241 

Dated at Honiara this twenty-first day of June, 2005. 

WALTON NAEZON 
Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade 

*L.N.No.47/87 p.104 

[Legal Notice No. 64] 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 
(No.7 of 1997) 

The Makira Ulawa Province 2005/2006 Appropriation Ordinance 

AN ORDINANCE 

TO 

Appropriate Five Million Six Hundred and Thirty Two thousand, One 
Hundred and Sixty Seven dollars to the services of the financial year 
ending 31st March, 2006. 

Enacted by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly with the Assent of 
the Minister as follows: 

Short Title & 1 . This Ordinance may be cited as the Makira Ulawa Province 
200512006 Appropriation Ordinance 2005 and shall come into 
effect on the date it is assented to by the Minister of Provincial 
Government in accordance with section 30 of the Provincial 
Government Act 1997. 

Commencement 

F-
Am ;ation of 2. The issue of the sum of Five Million Six Hundred and Thirty Two 

Thousand, One Hundred and Sixty Seven dollars to be applied to 
the service of the financial year ending 31 st March 2006. 

isue of$5,632.167,OO 
'from Provincial Funds 

3. The sum specified in the preceding section shall be appropriated 
for the supply of Heads and Subheads specified in the scheduled 
and in the amounts respectively in relation thereto. 

Passed by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly this twentieth day of 
May, 2005. 

George Kuata 
Clerk to the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly 



242 

Assented to by the Honourable Minister for Provincial Government and 
Constituency Development this twenty-second day of June, 2005. 

Hon. Stephen Paeni 
Minister for Provincial Government & Constituency Developlment 

[Legal Notice No. 65] 

SCHEDULE 

( Section 3 ) 

Recurrent Expend 

Particulars Authorised Expenditure 

300 
301 
302 
303 
304 
305 
306 
307 
308 
309 
310 
311 
312 
313 

Assembly Office 
Administration 
Finance 
Provincial Reforms & Community Govern. 
Provincial Resources Dev (Fisheries) 
Provincial Resources Dev (Agr & Forestry) 
Lands, Mining & Energy 
Health & Social Services 
Works & Utilities 
Transport & Communication 
Education & Training 
Development Planning 
Development Planning 
Tourism, Culture, Environment & Conservation 

Sub-total 

Capital Expenditure 

400 
401 
402 
403 
404 
405 
406 
407 

Health Sector 
Education Sector 
Agriculture Sector 
Fisheries Sector 
Forestry Sector 
Physical Infrastructure 
Tourism Sector 
Commerce and Industry Sector 

Sub-total 

Total Recurrent and Capital Expenditure 

$ 154,085.00 
$ 531,097.00 

$1,299,710.00 
$ 649,928.00 
$ 174,155.00 

$ 35,050.00 
$210,854.00 

$ 272,883.00 
$ 824,216.00 
$ 414.309.00 
$ 386,479.00 

$ 58,41l.00 
$ 58,41l.00 

$ 148,071.00 

$ 5,306.957.00 

$25,010.00 
$50,030.00 

$100,000.00 
$20,010.00 
$70,000.00 
$35,070.00 
$25,020.00 

$ 50.00 

$325,210.00 

$5,632,167.00 



~ ~ ~ ~ -~ - ~~---~-------------------------------------------

Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Printed under the authority of the 

Solomon Islands Government 

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd. 

.. ~- . 


